

Harris County Housing & Community Development seeks community Public Comments for the 2024-2028 Consolidated Plan, Fair Housing Assessment & 2024 Annual Action Plan

Public Notice July 5th, 2024

Harris County Housing & Community Development (HCD) will hold two public hearings to solicit comments on the department's five-year 2024-2028 Consolidated Plan, Fair Housing Assessment, and 2024 Annual Action Plan.

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development requires that Harris County develop a 5-year strategy document known as the Project Year (PY) 2024-2028 Consolidated Plan, which outlines the community development and housing goals for the jurisdiction over the next five years. This document includes the county's Fair Housing Assessment. Additionally, HCD must submit the PY2024 Annual Action Plan (AAP), an annual single application for funding for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) grant funds, and other grants.

Notification of Public Comment and Public Hearing

The PY2024-2028 Consolidated Plan, Fair Housing Assessment, and PY2024 AAP are available for public review and comment either online at <u>https://csd.harriscountytx.gov/Programs/Plans-and-Reports/Consolidated-Plan</u> or at 8410 Lantern Point Dr., Houston, TX 77054 during normal business hours from July 5, 2024 at 10 AM and ending on August 7, 2024 at 5 PM. Comments must be submitted by August 7, 2024 no later than 5 PM. Submissions can be made by calling 713-578-2000, emailing HCDConsolidatedPlan@harriscountytx.gov, at the Harris County PY2024-2028 Consolidated Plan/Fair Housing Assessment/PY2024 Action Plan public hearing scheduled for:

Thursday, July 25, 2024, from 6:00-7:30 PM Join online at bit.ly/HCDPublicMeeting (Online Meeting ID: 265 905 103 761, Passcode: JreWPF) Or dial in by phone: (281) 985-1862, Conference ID 354 891 939#

Comments will also be accepted at the August 6 Harris County Commissioners Court scheduled for: Tuesday, August 6, 2024, at 10:00 AM Harris County Administration Building, 1001 Preston St., Suite #500, Houston, TX 77002

The department will incorporate all comments into the PY2024 – 2028 Consolidated Plan, Fair Housing Assessment, and PY2024 Annual Action Plan. Harris County will provide reasonable accommodations for persons attending Harris County functions. The public hearing will be conducted in English; requests for language interpreters or other special communication needs should be made at least 3 business days prior to a function. Please call 713-578-2000 or email <u>HCDConsolidatedPlan@harriscountytx.gov</u> for assistance or additional information about this posting.